
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1970.

TO BE ANSWERED ON FRIDAY, THE 23RD  DECEMBER, 2022.

FDI INFLOWS

1970.  SHRI SANDOSH KUMAR P:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the total Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) inflows in the country in the year 2022;

(b) the sector-wise inflow of FDI in the country in the year 2022;

(c) the State-wise and Union Territory-wise details of the FDI inflows in the year 2022; and

(d) the name of the corporate establishment which has secured highest FDI in the year 2022?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(SHRI SOM PARKASH)

(a): Total Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) inflow of USD 62.38 billion has been reported in the country during the calendar year 2022 (up to September, 2022).

(b): The sector-wise details of FDI reported through equity inflow in the country during calendar year 2022 (up to September, 2022) are at Annexure-I.

(c): The State-wise and Union Territory-wise details of FDI reported through equity inflow in the country during calendar year 2022 (up to September, 2022) are at Annexure-II.

(d): As per published remittance-wise data on department website

(https://dpiit.gov.in/publications/si-news-letters) on quarterly basis, Flipkart India Private

Limited received highest FDI through equity inflow in the country during calendar year

2022 , up to September, 2022.

******
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ANNEXURE – I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1970 FOR ANSWER ON 23RD DECEMBER, 2022.

STATEMENT ON SECTOR-WISE FDI EQUITY INFLOW  FROM JANUARY 2022 TO  SEPTEMBER 2022.

Sr.
No.

Sector         Amount of
FDI Equity Inflow

%age with
Inflow

Amount (In USD
Million)

1 COMPUTER SOFTWARE & HARDWARE 10,491.3933 24.6801

2 SERVICES SECTOR (Fin., Banking, Insurance, Non Fin/Business, Outsourcing, R&D, Courier, Tech. Testing and Analysis, Other)

5,943.6074 13.9818

3 TRADING 4,828.6010 11.3589

4 CONSTRUCTION (INFRASTRUCTURE) ACTIVITIES 2,650.0382 6.2340

5 AUTOMOBILE INDUSTRY 1,964.2819 4.6208

6 NON-CONVENTIONAL ENERGY 1,825.7310 4.2949

7 CHEMICALS (OTHER THAN FERTILIZERS) 1,667.7869 3.9233

8 EDUCATION 1,213.8814 2.8556

9 METALLURGICAL INDUSTRIES 991.8274 2.3332

10 AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY 985.1262 2.3174

11 ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENTS 924.4100 2.1746

12 DRUGS & PHARMACEUTICALS 906.8854 2.1334

13 TELECOMMUNICATIONS 774.7538 1.8225

14 HOSPITAL & DIAGNOSTIC CENTRES 672.2712 1.5815

15 POWER 584.9446 1.3760

16 FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 568.9469 1.3384

17 RETAIL TRADING 543.6720 1.2789

18 ELECTRONICS 515.3729 1.2124

19 AIR TRANSPORT (INCLUDING AIR FREIGHT) 434.5387 1.0222

20 CONSULTANCY SERVICES 403.5778 0.9494

21 MINING 401.4217 0.9443

22 MEDICAL AND SURGICAL APPLIANCES 386.3180 0.9088

23 HOTEL & TOURISM 308.1495 0.7249

24 MISCELLANEOUS MECHANICAL & ENGINEERING
INDUSTRIES

299.5072 0.7046

25 MISCELLANEOUS INDUSTRIES 291.1637 0.6849

26 FERMENTATION INDUSTRIES 282.1859 0.6638

27 INFORMATION & BROADCASTING (INCLUDING PRINT
MEDIA)

228.7968 0.5382

28 INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY 194.5196 0.4576

29 AGRICULTURE SERVICES 159.5413 0.3753

30 SEA TRANSPORT 141.4946 0.3329

31 RUBBER GOODS 128.4588 0.3022

32 TEXTILES (INCLUDING DYED,PRINTED) 116.7649 0.2747

33 SOAPS, COSMETICS & TOILET PREPARATIONS 101.9272 0.2398

34 PRINTING OF BOOKS (INCLUDING LITHO PRINTING
INDUSTRY)

76.8033 0.1807
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35 SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS 74.3758 0.1750

36 EARTH-MOVING MACHINERY 72.3472 0.1702

37 PRIME MOVER (OTHER THAN ELECTRICAL
GENERATORS)

71.5235 0.1683

38 CONSTRUCTION DEVELOPMENT: Townships, housing, built-up infrastructure and construction-development projects

63.2062 0.1487

39 GLASS 49.5443 0.1165

40 MACHINE TOOLS 28.7075 0.0675

41 TIMBER PRODUCTS 23.1049 0.0544

42 PAPER AND PULP (INCLUDING PAPER PRODUCTS) 22.2850 0.0524

43 PETROLEUM & NATURAL GAS 21.1916 0.0499

44 DIAMOND,GOLD ORNAMENTS 18.3332 0.0431

45 COMMERCIAL, OFFICE & HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENTS 12.8703 0.0303

46 VEGETABLE OILS AND VANASPATI 12.0630 0.0284

47 GLUE AND GELATIN 8.9195 0.0210

48 LEATHER,LEATHER GOODS AND PICKERS 6.8723 0.0162

49 CERAMICS 4.3167 0.0102

50 DEFENCE INDUSTRIES 3.2062 0.0075

51 CEMENT AND GYPSUM PRODUCTS 2.0758 0.0049

52 RAILWAY RELATED COMPONENTS 1.9730 0.0046

53 DYE-STUFFS 1.9008 0.0045

54 FERTILIZERS 1.0946 0.0026

55 TEA AND COFFEE (PROCESSING & WAREHOUSING
COFFEE & RUBBER)

0.7550 0.0018

56 SUGAR 0.1161 0.0003

57 INDUSTRIAL INSTRUMENTS 0.0286 0.0001

Gross-Total 42,509.5116

* Total FDI inflow includes equity inflow, equity capital of unincorporated bodies, re-invested earnings and other capital. Sector-wise details are maintained only for equity component of FDI inflow.

*******
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ANNEXURE – II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1970 FOR ANSWER ON 23RD DECEMBER, 2022.

STATEMENT ON STATE-WISE FDI EQUITY INFLOW
FROM JANUARY 2022 TO SEPTEMBER 2022.

Sr. No. State Name         Amount of FDI
Equity Inflow

%age with Inflow

Amount (In USD Million)

1 MAHARASHTRA 13,745.6848 32.3356

2 KARNATAKA 10,146.5196 23.8688

3 DELHI 6,331.4545 14.8942

4 GUJARAT 4,120.0201 9.6920

5 HARYANA 2,509.5904 5.9036

6 TAMIL NADU 2,188.5401 5.1484

7 TELANGANA 1,287.0480 3.0277

8 RAJASTHAN 915.3730 2.1533

9 UTTAR PRADESH 289.8172 0.6818

10 ANDHRA PRADESH 217.8480 0.5125

11 MADHYA PRADESH 197.4654 0.4645

12 WEST BENGAL 184.9883 0.4352

13 PUNJAB 106.6376 0.2509

14 KERALA 104.6060 0.2461

15 ODISHA 79.1510 0.1862

16 CHANDIGARH 24.1987 0.0569

17 HIMACHAL PRADESH 19.5415 0.0460

18 JHARKHAND 11.4641 0.0270

19 GOA 7.1516 0.0168

20 Dadra and Nagar Haveli and
Daman and Diu

6.4439 0.0152

21 PUDUCHERRY 4.6065 0.0108

22 ASSAM 3.8011 0.0089

23 UTTARAKHAND 2.8972 0.0068

24 BIHAR 2.6165 0.0062

25 CHHATTISGARH 1.1219 0.0026

26 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 0.8386 0.0020

27 LADAKH 0.0718 0.0002

28 NAGALAND 0.0139 0.0000

Gross-Total 42,509.5116

*Total FDI inflow includes equity inflow, equity capital of unincorporated bodies, re-invested earnings, and other capital. Sector/State/Country-wise details are maintained only for equity component of FDI inflow.

*****
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